

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE, a  
Federally-recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDY GERLACH, Secretary of Revenue of  
the State of South Dakota; and DENNIS  
DAUGAARD, Governor of the State of South  
Dakota,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 14-4171

**FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

MATERIAL FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The imposition of State use tax at the Casino is unlawful..... 2

    A. Claim three: Bracker balancing preempts the State tax..... 3

        1. The taxes conflict with the federal and tribal interests in protecting the Tribe’s economy and sovereignty through comprehensive federal regulation of the Casino. .... 4

        2. Economic impacts are not irrelevant..... 12

        3. The taxes impose a significant economic burden on the Tribe..... 21

        4. The value the Tribe adds on the reservation to the taxed activity weighs in favor of preemption and infringement. .... 27

        5. The State’s interests do not justify the tax. .... 31

    B. Claim one: IGRA preempts the State tax..... 40

        1. IGRA’s preemptive scope includes matters that States cannot insist be the subject of gaming compact negotiations. .... 41

        2. IGRA preempts State taxation of the casino-related property and services the State seeks to tax. .... 43

    C. Claim four: a nondiscriminatory tax scheme must give consumers who pay Tribal sales tax the same tax credits given to those who pay other states’ sales tax..... 49

II. The Tribe’s claims challenging the State’s authority to regulate the Tribe’s conduct are not presently subject to summary judgment. .... 53

    A. Claims two and five, collection burdens: summary judgment depends on the determination of tax validity..... 53

- B. Claim eight, liquor license conditions restricted by State’s limited authority under federal law: summary judgment depends on the determination of tax liability. .... 55
- C. Claim six, liquor license conditions restricted by IGRA: the claim is moot. .... 58
- III. Claim seven, disposition of escrow funds: summary judgment depends on the determination of the Tribe’s use tax liability, but may require additional evidence. .... 59
- CONCLUSION..... 60
- WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 62
- REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee*,  
528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 19, 46, 47

*Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson*,  
37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 15, 27, 29, 30

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*,  
480 U.S. 202 (1987) ..... 23, 25, 28

*Cayuga Indian Nation v. Village of Union Springs*,  
317 F.Supp.2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 27

*Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n*,  
448 U.S. 160 (1980) ..... 12, 15, 33

*City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa*,  
785 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 43

*Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico*,  
490 U.S. 163 (1989) ..... passim

*Dept. of Revenue v. Investment Finance Management Co.*,  
831 F.2d 790 (8th Cir. 1987) ..... 2

*Dept. of Revenue v. James Beam Dist. Co.*,  
377 U.S. 341 (1963) ..... 57

*Dept. of Taxation and Fin. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 61 (1994) ..... 27, 28, 56, 57

*Duckworth v. Arkansas*,  
314 U.S. 390 (1941) ..... 57

*Epstein v. Lord*,  
261 F. Supp. 921 (D.N.J. 1966), *aff’d*, 389 U.S. 29 (1967) ..... 58

*FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.*,  
133 S.Ct. 1003 (2013) ..... 51

*Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney*,  
88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 47, 48, 49

*Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell*,  
91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 35

<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> , 967 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Helvering v. Mountain Producers Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 376 (1938) .....	23
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	27, 33, 34
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okla.</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	passim
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	22
<i>Kelly v. Pittsburg</i> , 104 U.S. 78 (1881) .....	37
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	36, 48, 49
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	13, 28
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	2, 44
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	50
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	14, 51
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	28
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....	20, 56

*Rincon Band of Luiseño Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger*,  
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 41

*Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. State of Arizona*,  
50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 35

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Stranburg*,  
799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... passim

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988) ..... 21

*Squaxin Island Tribe v. State of Washington*,  
781 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 19, 20, 57

*State v. Dorhout*,  
513 N.W.2d 390 (S.D. 1994) ..... 54, 55

*Thomas v. Gay*,  
169 U.S. 264 (1898) ..... 36, 37, 38

*Tulalip Tribes v. State of Washington*,  
No. 2:15-cv-00940-BJR, 2017 WL 58836 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 5, 2017) ..... 35, 36

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995) ..... 56

*United States v. New Mexico*,  
455 U.S. 720 (1982) ..... 21

*United States v. State Tax Comm’n of Mississippi*,  
421 U.S. 599 (1975) ..... 57

*Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation*,  
546 U.S. 95 (2005) ..... passim

*Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n*,  
380 U.S. 685 (1965) ..... 12, 17

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation*,  
447 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... passim

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker*,  
448 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... passim

*Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott*,  
117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 35

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1161..... 53, 56

25 U.S.C. § 2701(4) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2702..... 25

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2702(2) ..... 5, 8

25 U.S.C. § 2702(3) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2704(a) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2705(a) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2705(a)(3)..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2705(a)(4)..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2706(b) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(1)(A) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(A)..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(C) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(D)..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(F)..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3) ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(iii) ..... 9, 49

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii) ..... 41

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4) ..... 9, 43

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii) ..... 49

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9) ..... 9, 12

25 U.S.C. § 2711 ..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 2711(c) ..... 12

25 U.S.C. § 2713(a) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 2713(b) ..... 8

25 U.S.C. § 5301 ..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 5302 ..... 6

**State Statutes**

SDCL Title 9 ..... 51

SDCL § 10-46-2 ..... 54

SDCL § 10-46-18 ..... 54, 55

SDCL § 10-52-2 ..... 51

SDCL § 10-52A-2 ..... 51

SDCL § 35-2-24 ..... 55, 58

SDCL § 35-5-2 ..... 40

SDCL § 35-5-3 ..... 40

SDCL § 35-5-6.1 ..... 40

SDCL § 35-5-22.2 ..... 40

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(1) ..... 60

**Federal Regulations**

25 C.F.R. §§ 290.1-293.16 ..... 11

25 C.F.R. §§ 501.1-585.7 ..... 9

25 C.F.R. § 502.10 ..... 6

25 C.F.R. § 502.16 ..... 6



25 C.F.R. §§ 514.1-514.17..... 10

25 C.F.R. § 514.15 ..... 10

25 C.F.R. §§ 522.1-522.12..... 10

25 C.F.R. §§ 531.1-537.4..... 10

25 C.F.R. §§ 542.8-542.13..... 10

25 C.F.R. § 542.14 ..... 10

25 C.F.R. § 542.17 ..... 10

25 C.F.R. § 542.19 ..... 10

25 C.F.R. § 542.21 ..... 10

25 C.F.R. § 542.22 ..... 10

25 C.F.R. § 542.23 ..... 10

25 C.F.R. §§ 543.1-543.24..... 10

25 C.F.R. §§ 547.1-547.17..... 10

25 C.F.R. §§ 556.1-559.7..... 10

25 C.F.R. § 559.4..... 10

25 C.F.R. §§ 571.1-575.7..... 10

25 C.F.R. §§ 580.1-585.7..... 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 56

**Other Authorities**

Amendments to Various NIGC Regulations, 74 Fed. Reg. 36926 (July 27, 2009)..... 6

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012) ..... 22

Kevin K. Washburn, Recurring Issues in Indian Gaming Compact Approval, 20 Gaming  
L. Rev. & Econ. 388 (2016) ..... 42, 43, 46

South Dakota Dept. of Revenue, Use Tax (June 2016) ..... 54

South Dakota Dept. of Revenue, Use Tax Form: Everyone’s Responsibility (June 2016) ..... 54
